

Voltitude Limited **(Contractor)**Cody Technology Park,
Old Ively Road,
Farnborough, GU14 OLX
17 June 2025

Attention:

Dear

# FPCW-PR01-P001 StratoGuard - Global Monitoring of Geoengineering using Micro High-Altitude Balloons— Research Contract Agreement - Offer Letter

Congratulations, we can't wait to see what you will achieve and very much look forward to working with you and your team.

You recently submitted an application in response to Exploring Climate Cooling. We are pleased to confirm that ARIA wishes to appoint you to deliver the contract research services as described in the Project for ARIA, subject to the terms and conditions set out in this Offer Letter and its Schedules.

## 1. Overview of the Agreement

1.1. Any reference in this Offer Letter to you or your means the Contractor and any capitalised terms have the meanings given in Schedule 1 below).

Certain variables of the Agreement are set out in the table below:

| Project                                    | The project entitled 'StratoGuard - Global Monitoring of Geoengineering using Micro High-Altitude Balloons' details of which can be found in Schedule 2.                                                                                                                                    |  |
|--------------------------------------------|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--|
| Maximum Approved Cost (inclusive of taxes) | Maximum Approved Cost (inclusive of all taxes where applicable) is: £601,987                                                                                                                                                                                                                |  |
| Commencement Date                          | The commencement date is 06 July 2025                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                       |  |
| Completion Date                            | The completion is 05 March 2028                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                             |  |
| Adequate Insurance                         | Employers' liability - At least £5 million (as required by the Employers' Liability (Compulsory Insurance Act 1969))  Public liability: At least minimum £5 million (per year in aggregate)  Balloon Operator Insurance with Public Liability Insurance that is compliant with EC 785/2004. |  |

| Monitoring and Reporting       | The performance reports referred to in clause 7 of Schedule 1 shall be provided by you at the frequency identified in Schedule 2 to the ARIA point of contact as set out in the project kick-off documentation. |                                             |  |
|--------------------------------|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------------------------------------|--|
| Contractor's<br>Representative | Role: Voltitude Ltd Chief Operating Officer                                                                                                                                                                     |                                             |  |
| ARIA's Representative          | Mark Symes, Programme Director                                                                                                                                                                                  |                                             |  |
| Escalation Contacts            | ARIA                                                                                                                                                                                                            | Contractor                                  |  |
|                                | Chief Product Officer                                                                                                                                                                                           | Mr Paul Stevens Role: Voltitude Ltd CEO     |  |
| Notices                        | ARIA Contracts                                                                                                                                                                                                  | Role: Voltitude Ltd Chief Operating Officer |  |

## 2. Confirmation of Bank Details

2.1. You must complete and sign the Confirmation of Bank Details form available <a href="here">here</a> as part of your acceptance of the Contract and return it to finance@aria.org.uk.

# 3. Obligations

- 3.1. You will undertake the Project as a contract research and development project carried out at the direction of and for the benefit of ARIA's programmes.
- 3.2. ARIA will pay you the Approved Cost as set out in Schedule 2 for undertaking the Project in accordance with Offer Letter and its Schedules.

## 4. The Agreement

- 4.1. Once you sign a copy of this Offer Letter in accordance with paragraph 7 (Acceptance) below, it will form a binding **Agreement** between you and ARIA that includes and incorporates the following documents:
  - 4.1.1. the **Conditions** in Schedule 1;
  - 4.1.2. the Project Activities, Milestones and Application in Schedule 2; and
  - 4.1.3. the terms relating to Data Protection in Schedule 3.
- 4.2. The contract effected by the signing of this Offer Letter constitutes the whole agreement between the parties and supersedes all prior negotiations, agreements, representations or understandings between them relating to the subject matter of this Agreement.
- 4.3. Each party acknowledges that, in entering into the Agreement, it does not rely on any statement, representation, assurance or warranty (Representation) of any person (whether a party to this Agreement or not) other than as expressly set out in the Agreement. Each party agrees that the only remedies available to it arising out of or in connection with a Representation shall be for breach of contract.

#### 5. Warranties

- 5.1. By signing this Offer Letter, you warrant and represent that:
  - 5.1.1. your obligations under the Agreement are legal, valid, binding and enforceable;
  - 5.1.2. all authorisations and consents necessary to enable you to enter into and perform the obligations in the Agreement have been obtained;
  - 5.1.3. the person signing the Agreement is duly authorised to sign on your behalf;
  - 5.1.4. there are no actions, suits or proceedings pending or, to your knowledge, threatened against or affecting you before any court or administrative body or tribunal that might affect the ability of you to meet and carry out your obligations under this Agreement;
  - 5.1.5. the Project will be carried out by appropriately experienced, qualified and trained personnel with all due skill, care and diligence;
  - 5.1.6. you will discharge your obligations hereunder with all due skill, care and diligence, including, but not limited to, good industry practice and (without limiting the generality of the foregoing) in accordance with your own established internal procedures; and
  - 5.1.7. the provision of the Project and ARIA's use of the Intellectual Property rights in the Foreground IP granted shall not infringe any Intellectual Property rights of any Third Party.

## 6. Amendments to Schedule 1

Not Used

# 7. Acceptance

7.1. To confirm your acceptance of the Agreement please arrange for an authorised signatory to sign and date the duplicate copy of this Offer Letter as indicated below and return to ARIA as a complete signed original of the Offer Letter including its Schedules, accompanied by evidence of the authorised signatory's authority to enter into the Agreement and to bind the Contractor.

| 7.2. | This Offer Letter expires on 20 June 2025 and any acceptance received after this date will not |
|------|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
|      | pe valid.                                                                                      |

Yours sincerely

| Sianed  | by the  | duly | authorised | signatory  | of | ARIA      |
|---------|---------|------|------------|------------|----|-----------|
| oigiica | Dy IIIC | auiy | admonsca   | signator y | O. | / \I\\I\\ |

Signature

Name

Position

Date

Signed by the duly authorised signatory of Voltitude Limited

Signature

Name

Position

Date

#### 1. PRECEDENCE

- 1.1 Where there is any conflict between the documents that make up this Agreement the conflict will be resolved in accordance with the following order of precedence:
  - (a) the Offer Letter;
  - (b) these Conditions;
  - (c) the remaining Schedules to this Agreement with the exception of Schedule 2 Part 2 (the Application);
  - (d) Schedule 2 Part 2 (the Application); and
  - (e) any other documents incorporated by reference in, or developed in accordance with, this Agreement.

#### 2. DURATION AND OBLIGATIONS OF THE PARTIES

- 2.1 The Agreement will subsist for the duration of the Project Period unless extended by agreement or terminated earlier in accordance with its terms. Any provision of the Agreement that expressly or by implication is intended to come into or continue in force on or after termination or expiry of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.
- 2.2 You shall manage and complete the Project in accordance with the specification as set out in Schedule 2 Part 1 and shall allocate sufficient resources to the Project to enable you to comply with this obligation.
- 2.3 ARIA may request changes to the Project Activities (including changing the Approved Cost and/or the scope of the Project Activities) by providing at least 30 days written notice to you of such changes and the rationale. ARIA will agree with you the terms of any variation to the Agreement requested by ARIA to implement such changes subject to clause 26 with your agreement to the variation not to be unreasonably withheld, delayed or conditioned.
- 2.4 You shall use reasonable endeavours to meet any performance dates specified in Schedule 2
  Part 1 or elsewhere in the Agreement and the obligations of this clause 2.
- 2.5 You shall:
  - (a) reasonably co-operate with ARIA in all matters relating to the Project; and
  - (b) promptly inform ARIA of the absence of the Contractor's Representative and/or Key Staff and you must provide a suitably qualified replacement approved by ARIA (such approval not to be unreasonably withheld or delayed);
  - (c) observe, and ensure that all member of your Staff observe, all rules and regulations and any other reasonable requirements of ARIA that ARIA has provided to you; this shall include and not be limited to ensuring that the Approved Cost shall be utilised in accordance with the Project cost breakdown (referred to in Schedule 2) covering all Project materials, equipment and any applicable Sub-Contractor costs;
  - (d) notify ARIA as soon as you become aware of any issues which arise in relation to the Project; and

(e) before the Commencement Date obtain, and at all times maintain, all necessary licences and consents and comply with all relevant legislation in relation to your obligations under the Agreement.

#### 3. ENVIRONMENTAL REQUIREMENTS

3.1 In performing the Project, you shall meet the requirements of all applicable Laws regarding the environment and safety, including laboratory safety requirements, in all material respects.

## 4. ACCOUNTING AND PAYMENTS

- 4.1 The total amount to be paid by ARIA to you shall not exceed the Approved Cost. Invoices raised by you for Milestone Payments shall be paid by ARIA in accordance with the Agreement (including Schedule 2).
- 4.2 Payments to third parties including Sub-Contractors shall remain your responsibility and you shall ensure that such payments are made promptly within 30 days from the receipt of a valid invoice.
- ARIA may suspend payment at any time if (i) in the view of ARIA, acting reasonably, satisfactory progress on the Project has not been maintained (but suspension shall be limited to the affected portions of the activities), or (ii) reports have not been submitted as required under Clause 7. In the event that ARIA suspends payment under (i), you may suspend performance of the Project Activities (and ARIA's corresponding payment obligations shall also suspend) until the parties have agreed, acting in a good faith, a course of action to progress the Project Activities, in which case you shall reinstate your performance of the Project Activities and ARIA shall resume payment (including, as agreed, in respect of any missed payments) in accordance with the provisions of this Agreement. If the parties are unable to agree a course of action and/or ARIA's payment suspension lasts for two (2) months, this Agreement shall automatically terminate.
- 4.4 On completion of the Project Period, the final payment in respect of costs properly incurred under the Agreement will be paid by ARIA to you within 30 (thirty) days, provided that:
  - (a) the Project has been completed in accordance with the Agreement;
  - (b) the reports required under clause 7 have been submitted by you; and
  - (c) an agreement has been reached in respect of any items remaining for disposal.
- 4.5 If at any time an overpayment has been made to you for any reason whatsoever, the amount of such overpayment shall be taken into account in the assessing of any further payments or shall be recoverable from you at ARIA's discretion.
- 4.6 You shall keep and maintain until seven years after this Agreement has been completed, or as long a period as may be agreed between the Parties, full and accurate records of the Project including:
  - (a) all aspects of the Project;
  - (b) all expenditure reimbursed by ARIA; and
  - (c) all payments made by ARIA;

and you shall on request afford ARIA or ARIA's representatives such access to those records as may be required in connection with the Agreement.

- 4.7 You shall make any payments due to ARIA without any deduction whether by way of set-off, counterclaim, discount, abatement or otherwise, unless you have a valid court order requiring an amount equal to such deduction to be paid by ARIA to you.
- 4.8 If any sum of money shall be due from you to ARIA or any other government department, the same may be deducted from any sum due now or in future to you under this Agreement or any other agreement with ARIA or with any other Crown Body.

## 5. NOT USED

## 6. PROJECT REVIEW

- 6.1 ARIA will review the Project at the intervals specified in Schedule 2 Part 1. The review will take into account your carrying out of the Project Activities against the Milestones. As part of the ARIA review process, ARIA will review the reports produced by you in accordance with clause 7.
- 6.2 Following the review carried out under clause 6.1, ARIA may choose to do any of the following, taking into account any representations made by you in the course of the review:
  - (a) consent to the Services and the Project continuing in line with existing plans;
  - (b) increase or decrease the Approved Cost for the remainder of the Project Period, as applicable;
  - (c) redefine the Milestones;
  - (d) require you to carry out remedial activity with the aim of improving delivery of the Services; and/or
  - (e) terminate the Agreement in accordance with clause 22.
- 6.3 Any change to these Agreement terms, Project Activities, or Approved Cost pursuant to clause 6.2(a), 6.2(c) or 6.2(d) will be recorded in a written variation to the Agreement in accordance with clause 26.
- 6.4 For the avoidance of doubt any decision to terminate the Agreement as a result of a Go/No Go Milestone will be made at ARIA's sole discretion and done so in accordance with clause 22.6.

#### 7. MONITORING AND REPORTING

- 7.1 NOT USED
- 7.2 ARIA will require details of all Results and all material Foreground IP, so you must allow ARIA personnel to visit your premises at a reasonable frequency and at dates and times agreed with you to liaise with your applicable researchers for the purpose of identifying Foreground IP, evaluating Milestones and assessing progress with the Project against the specifications detailed in Schedule 2 Part 1. ARIA will treat the Results and Foreground IP, and other information it learns from such visits, as your Confidential Information under clause 11.
- 7.3 You must provide ARIA with:

- (a) the Milestones and a report on your performance against them at the intervals and for the periods of time specified in Schedule 2 Part 1 and otherwise in compliance with the request of ARIA's Representative and shall detail all Data, methods, Results and provisional conclusions together with management information and any other information relating to the Project;
- (b) verbal or written reports and ad hoc meetings or discussions as reasonably required by ARIA on any aspect of the Project; and.
- (c) a quarterly report on your use of the Approved Costs, with details broken down in accordance with ARIA's prescribed form.
- ARIA is built for long-term impact and needs to be kept informed of the impact of its Project activities and compliance with the terms of the Agreement. ARIA will therefore have the right to make reasonable requests for information from you from time to time after the end of the Project about any commercial exploitation or other dissemination of the Results and how this has benefited the United Kingdom. You must respond and provide the information requested within one month (unless ARIA specifies otherwise). If requested, ARIA will treat the information provided as your Confidential Information under clause 11. Nothing in this Agreement will be deemed to limit ARIA's ability to use, share or publish such information or expiry of this Agreement.

#### 8. AUDITING AND ASSURANCE

- 8.1 You must provide supporting evidence as ARIA may reasonably require to prove that you have used the Approved Costs to carry out the Project and provide the Services in accordance with Schedule 2. The supporting evidence shall clearly identify all Project and associated overhead costs. You shall maintain proper financial records relating to the Project at all times during the Project Period and for a period of seven years after the end of the Project Period.
- 8.2 Subject to clause 11, ARIA and/or its authorised representative or any statutory or regulatory auditors may, at any time during the Project Period and for up to 7 years after the end of the Project Period, conduct audits in relation to your financial records for the Project and your compliance with this Agreement. You must act reasonably in cooperating with any such audit, including by granting access to relevant documentation, premises and personnel.

## 9. FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT

## 9.1 You must:

- (a) maintain a sound administration and audit process, including internal financial controls, to safeguard against fraud and theft, money laundering, terrorist financing or any other impropriety, or mismanagement in connection with the administration of the Project; and
- (b) notify ARIA of any actual or suspected cases of fraud, theft or financial irregularity relating to the Project as soon as they are identified, and keep ARIA informed of your remedial actions.

- 9.2 In the event of any actual or suspected fraud, theft or other financial irregularity ARIA may, at its absolute discretion:
  - (a) require you to take any remedial steps that ARIA may reasonably specify; and/or
  - (b) suspend the Project and future Milestone Payments to you,

and in all cases you must explain to ARIA what steps are being taken to investigate the fraud, theft or irregularity (as applicable) and must keep ARIA informed about the progress of any such investigation. You must, if required by ARIA, refer the matter to an external auditor or any other relevant Third Party.

#### 10. CONFLICTS OF INTEREST

- 10.1 You must inform ARIA promptly of any actual, perceived or potential conflict of interest between your and your Representatives obligations under the Agreement and your and their personal, business or professional interests. You must have adequate procedures to manage and monitor any actual or potential conflicts of interest, whether identified in the application process or notified to ARIA during the Project Period.
- 10.2 If ARIA is not satisfied that you are adequately managing any actual or potential conflicts of interest, or that they are not capable of such management, the parties will discuss the issues raised and try to agree a resolution. If this is not possible, ARIA may request you to cease the conflicting activity and if that is not acceptable to you, either party may terminate this Agreement on at least 30 days' notice in writing.

## 11. CONFIDENTIALITY

- 11.1 Except to the extent set out in this clause 11 or where disclosure is expressly permitted by the other party, each party must treat all Confidential Information belonging to or disclosed by the other party as confidential and will not disclose any such Confidential Information to any other person without the prior written consent of the other party, except to any persons who are directly involved in the Project, who need to know the information and who are subject to binding obligations of confidentiality to the disclosing party.
- 11.2 ARIA may publish a summary of this Agreement in any medium (having redacted both parties' Confidential Information), including a summary of any changes to the Agreement agreed from time to time. Additionally, ARIA may publish a copy of the Milestones (in whole or in part) in any medium (provided that, where such Milestones contain or constitute your Confidential Information, ARIA has given you a reasonable opportunity to make representations in respect of any redactions or amendments you wish to be applied). For the avoidance of doubt, ARIA's publication rights under this clause 11.2 are exercisable at ARIA's sole discretion.
- 11.3 Nothing in this clause 11 will prevent either party disclosing any Confidential Information of the other party:
  - (a) for the purpose of the examination and certification of its accounts and/or pursuant to section 6(1) of the National Audit Act 1983;
  - (b) to any government department, consultant, contractor or other person engaged by that party, provided that such party only discloses information that is necessary for the

- purpose concerned and obtains appropriate confidentiality undertakings in relation to such information;
- (c) where disclosure is required by Law, including under the Information Acts to the extent they apply to that party and to the extent that no exception to disclosure under them is applicable; or
- (d) where ARIA (acting reasonably) considers disclosure necessary or appropriate for the carrying out of its public functions.
- 11.4 Nothing in this clause 11 will prevent either party from using any techniques, ideas or know-how gained during the performance of its obligations under this Agreement in the course of its normal business or activities, to the extent that this does not result in a disclosure of the other party's Confidential Information or an infringement of the other party's Intellectual Property Rights.

#### 12. STATUTORY DUTIES

- 12.1 Each party must comply with its obligations under the Law, including where applicable, the Information Acts, the EA and the HRA and you shall notify ARIA immediately of any investigation of or proceedings against you under the EA.
- 12.2 You acknowledge that ARIA is subject to requirements under the Information Acts (other than the FOIA) and you will provide reasonable assistance and cooperation to ARIA to assist ARIA's compliance with its information disclosure obligations.
- 12.3 You acknowledge that ARIA, acting in accordance with the codes of practice issued and revised from time to time under the Information Acts (other than the FOIA), may disclose information concerning you and this Agreement without consulting you. ARIA must notify you of any request for information to the extent that it is permissible and reasonably practical for it to do so and will give you adequate opportunity to make representations to ARIA before it discloses any information relating to such matters. ARIA will be responsible for determining in its absolute discretion whether any information is exempt from disclosure in accordance with the Information Acts.
- 12.4 Where you are subject to the Information Acts and receive a request for disclosure that relates to ARIA or this Agreement you will notify ARIA and give ARIA adequate opportunity to make representations to you before you disclose any information relating to such matters.
- 12.5 You must take account of the requirements of the National Security and Investment Act 2021 before assigning or licensing Results or Foreground IP. You are encouraged to give a voluntary notice to the Secretary of State under the Act in advance of any such assignment or licence if the assignment or licence is likely to meet the requirements of section 18 of the Act and inform ARIA if any mandatory or voluntary notification is made.
- 12.6 You must take account of the account of the Secure Innovation and Trusted Research Guidance. You must also consider any risks to the physical safety and security of the public and implement any appropriate mitigations and measures where the Project Activities you carry out have the potential to interact with the public.

#### 13. DATA PROTECTION

- 13.1 Each party must comply at all times with its obligations under the Data Protection Legislation. At ARIA's request you must provide ARIA with all relevant documents and information relating to your data protection policies and procedures that ARIA may reasonably request.
- The parties do not envisage that either party will process any Personal Data for or on behalf of the other party under or in connection with this Agreement. Where either party anticipates that the other will process any Personal Data on its behalf under this Agreement it must notify the other party and the parties must agree a variation to this Agreement to incorporate appropriate provisions (such as those set out in Schedule 3) in accordance with, or as otherwise required by, the Data Protection Legislation.

#### 14. NOT USED

#### 15. INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS

15.1 You must act in good faith and comply with the spirit of clauses 15 and 16 and not seek to avoid their application by artificial means.

## **Background IP**

This Agreement does not affect the ownership of your Background IP. You must notify ARIA during the Term if any additional Background IP is required either to carry out the Project Activities or to exploit commercially any of the Results.

# Foreground IP ownership and licensing

- 15.3 Subject to Clauses 15.4 and 16.2, the Foreground IP shall belong to you and:
  - (a) you hereby grant to ARIA a royalty-free non-exclusive licence to use the Foreground IP for internal non-commercial purposes in ARIA's programmes; and
  - (b) you will cooperate with ARIA to facilitate collaborations and future licensing arrangements with Third Parties, including by participating in confidential discussions with ARIA and other Third Parties participating in ARIA's programme, in order to develop and commercialise the Foreground IP, subject to an appropriate agreement being in place with the Third Party. The foregoing shall not require you to enter into any agreement with, or license the Foreground IP to, any Third Party.
- Where you assign or grant an exclusive or sole license the Foreground IP to a Third Party, you must impose on that Third Party all of the obligations set out in clause 15 and 16.
- 15.5 You must submit all (i) all patents within or covering the Foreground IP and (ii) data generated from any activities or experiments identified in the Project Activities to the Future Proofing our Climate and Weather Intellectual Property Pledge promptly following creation or filing (as applicable) of such patents and/or data (unless otherwise agreed in writing with, or instructed by, ARIA). For clarity, your rights to use and commercialise Foreground IP set out in clauses 15 and 16 are subject to the terms of the Future Proofing our Climate and Weather Intellectual Property Pledge. You hereby agree to comply and uphold the terms of the Future Proofing our Climate and Weather Intellectual Property Pledge.

#### **Attribution to ARIA**

15.6 You must ensure that whenever any Results are used with or communicated to Third Parties or are exploited commercially, ARIA's funding of the Project is suitably accredited in accordance with ARIA's accreditation guidelines in force at the time. When using ARIA's name and logo you will comply with ARIA's branding guidelines in force at the time.

### **Patenting and Publication**

- 15.7 You must ensure that all Foreground IP is protected and managed in a professional manner, which may include patenting of any Results that are patentable.
- 15.8 You must notify ARIA where practicable at least 30 days (and in any event at least 48 hours) before publication of any Results by any person. This is intended to give ARIA the opportunity to discuss with you the possibility of filing a patent application before publication, and if appropriate assisting you with that process.
- 15.9 You must give ARIA as much notice as possible, but no less than 30 days' notice, of any decision to abandon or withdraw patent protection for any of the Results for the lifetime of the relevant patents or such shorter period as is agreed with ARIA so that ARIA can consider whether it wishes to request the assignment of the patents to ARIA or its nominee.

#### 16. COMMERCIALISATION OF FOREGROUND IP AND RESULTS

- Save for Results that are subject to the terms of the [Future Proofing our Climate and Weather Intellectual Property Pledge], where they are capable of exploitation you should use all reasonable endeavours to exploit the Results. This should be done in accordance with the Commercialisation Hypothesis.
- Save for Results that are subject to the terms of the [Future Proofing our Climate and Weather Intellectual Property Pledge], if for any reason you choose not to exploit any such Results within a reasonable timeframe (or, where applicable, the timeframe set out in the Commercialisation Hypothesis) you are encouraged to discuss the position with ARIA, and you may request that ARIA exploit them or assist you with their exploitation. In this case ARIA may request that you assign the relevant Foreground IP to it or its nominee. Any assignment would include a licence back to the relevant Foreground IP for research purposes.

### **Non-UK Commercialisation**

- A royalty of 0.25% of your Net Sales which use or incorporate Foreground IP shall be payable to ARIA if you are incorporated outside of the United Kingdom (the "ARIA Non-UK Fee"). For the avoidance of doubt, the ARIA Non-UK Fee shall be calculated solely in respect of the share of the Net Sales which corresponds to the value resulting directly from the Foreground IP.
- 16.4 The ARIA Non-UK Fee shall be payable within 90 days following the end of each relevant calendar year, for a period of ten (10) years from the First Sale Date, up to an aggregate total equal to 20 times the Approved Cost.
- 16.5 In the event that:

- (a) there is a change of control of the Foreground IP, such that you assign or grant an exclusive licence to the Foreground IP to another person; or
- (b) you extend rights to the Foreground IP within your Group, such that you grant another entity within your Group a licence to the Foreground IP, then,
- (c) you must notify ARIA immediately; and
- (d) include clauses 16.3 to 16.5 in the relevant instrument and ensure that it expressly provides that the provisions are intended to be enforceable by ARIA by virtue of the Contracts (Rights of Third Parties) Act 1999 (or any equivalent in any jurisdiction) and take any other step required to ensure that the ARIA Non-UK Fee is payable by the transferee or licensee (as applicable).
- 16.6 For the avoidance of doubt, in respect of:
  - (a) clause 16.5(a), provided that you have complied with clause 16.5(d), your obligation to pay the ARIA Non-UK Fee shall cease and pass to the transferee or licensee (until, in the case of an exclusive licence, the termination or expiry of such licence); and
  - (b) clause 16.5(d) the transferee or licensee shall only be liable to pay the ARIA Non-UK Fee to ARIA for the remainder of the aggregated total amount and the ten (10) year period specified in clause 16.4 prorated from the date of the relevant instrument.

## Assignment of IP

- 16.7 You must, on written request by ARIA, promptly assign any Foreground IP to ARIA (or to a Third Party nominated by ARIA) if you do not:
  - (a) undertake further research and development work in respect of that Foreground IP; or
  - (b) commercially exploit (and you are not using reasonable endeavours to commercially exploit) that Foreground IP,

within eight years of its creation, and each party shall bear its own costs in relation to any such assignment.

## **Pricing for Crown Body customers**

- 16.8 You must ensure that any Crown Body is able to procure, in a reasonable timeframe and in suitable quantities for its requirements, any products and services that are covered by, use or incorporate the relevant Foreground IP:
  - (a) at the Crown Discount price until the total Crown Discount given to all Crown Bodies equals two times the Approved Cost; and
  - (b) thereafter at the Most Favoured Nation Price; and

you must provide details of the yearly amount of Crown Discount being provided to ARIA within 90 days after the end of each calendar year. You must use reasonable endeavours to reach the total set out in clause 16.9(a) within 10 years after the first sale to a Crown Body.

#### 17. ASSETS

- 17.1 You must take all practical steps to purchase all materials and equipment at a fair and reasonable price and provide invoices issued to you for assets purchased in connection with the Project as part of the Approved Cost.
- 17.2 At the end of the Project Period all equipment purchased for use on the Project with funds provided by ARIA shall remain your property.

#### 18. INSURANCE

18.1 You must maintain Adequate Insurance (including public liability insurance) either as a self-insurance arrangement or with an insurer of good repute to cover all insurable claims and liabilities under or in connection with the Agreement. You must provide evidence of that insurance to ARIA on request.

#### 19. ASSIGNMENT AND SUB-CONTRACTING

- 19.1 You may not, transfer, assign, novate or otherwise dispose of the whole or any part of the Agreement or any rights under it, to another organisation or individual, without ARIA's prior written consent.
- 19.2 You may only subcontract any of the Services or Project Activities except to the extent permitted, and to the Sub-Contractors identified, in Schedule 2, Part 1. You must seek ARIA's prior consent to appoint any new Sub-Contractors not identified in Schedule 2 Part 1. You shall (i) be responsible for the acts and omissions of any Sub-Contractors as though they were your own, and (ii) enter into a written agreement with each Sub-Contractor on terms that are at least as protective of ARIA's rights and interests as the terms of this Agreement and which contains all other provisions as are necessary to ensure that the Sub-Contractor complies with your obligations under this Agreement.

## 20. NOT USED

## 21. PUBLICITY

- 21.1 The parties will agree the text of a press release or other announcement to publicise the award of the Project and all such publicity must comply with ARIA's accreditation and branding guidelines. Neither party may make any other press release or announcement about the Project or publicise details of the Agreement without the other's consent, except as required by Law.
- 21.2 You must comply with all reasonable requests from ARIA to facilitate visits and provide reports, statistics, photographs (with consent of your personnel if required) and case studies that will assist ARIA in its promotional and impact assessment activities relating to the Project Activities.

## 22. EVENTS OF DEFAULT AND TERMINATION

# **Events of Default**

ARIA may exercise its rights set out in clause 22.2 if any of the following events (**Events of Default**) occur:

- (a) you fail to comply with any of your obligations under clauses 2.2, 7.2, 9.1, 11, 12, 13 or 25, or commit a material breach of any other term of this Agreement in the reasonable opinion of ARIA;
- (b) you do not commence the Project Activities within 30 days after the Commencement Date unless an extension is agreed with ARIA;
- (c) you fail to improve the performance of the Project Activities, notwithstanding your having undertaken the remedial activity agreed with ARIA under clause 6.2;
- (d) you provide ARIA with any materially misleading or inaccurate information in the specification for the Project as detailed in Schedule 2 or in subsequent related correspondence;
- (e) you commit a Prohibited Act or fail to report a Prohibited Act to ARIA, whether committed by you or a Sub-Contractor, immediately upon becoming aware of it;
- (f) you are subject to an Insolvency Event;
- (g) you undergo a Change of Control which will, in the reasonable opinion of ARIA:
  - (i) be materially detrimental to, or result in fundamental changes to, the Project;
  - (ii) result in your being unable to undertake the Project; and/or
  - (iii) raise national security concerns.

## Rights reserved for ARIA in relation to an Event of Default

- 22.2 If an Event of Default has or may have occurred, ARIA may by written notice to you take any one or more of the following actions:
  - (a) suspend the Project and the payment of the whole or any part of Milestone Payments for such period as ARIA may determine, acting reasonably;
  - (b) reduce the Approved Cost, in which case the Milestone Payments will thereafter be made in accordance with the reduction and notified to you; and/or
  - (c) subject to clause 22.4, terminate this Agreement with immediate effect as from the date of service of the notice of that termination.
- 22.3 Where this Agreement is terminated for an Event of Default that is or includes a Prohibited Act, ARIA may require you to repay the entire amount of the Milestone Payments previously paid to you.

## Opportunity for you to remedy an Event of Default

- 22.4 If ARIA wishes to exercise any right under clause 22.2 in connection with an Event of Default which is capable of remedy:
  - (a) ARIA will provide reasonable notice to you specifying particulars of the Event of Default, how it must be remedied and the timescales for its remedy; and
  - (b) following receipt of a notification under clause 22.4(a), you will be given a reasonable opportunity to remedy the Event of Default before ARIA exercises the relevant right under clause 22.2.
- Without prejudice to any other provision of the Agreement, you may terminate the Agreement on written notice to ARIA if ARIA commits a material breach of the Agreement which is either not capable of being remedied or, if the breach is capable of being remedied, ARIA fails to remedy such breach within 30 (thirty) days of receiving written notice requiring it to do so.

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in the Agreement, termination of the Agreement under this Clause 22.5 also results in the automatic termination of the licence granted to ARIA under Clause 15.3(a).

## **General Termination Rights**

- 22.6 Without prejudice to any other provision of the Agreement, either party may terminate the Agreement at any time by giving at least 60 days' prior written notice to the other party.
- 22.7 Pursuant to clause 2.5, if ARIA is unwilling to accept a nominated successor(s) to Key Staff on it may terminate the Agreement by at least 30 days' written notice to you.

#### **Consequences of Termination**

- 22.8 Termination of this Agreement, however caused, shall not:
  - release either party from any duty or obligation of confidence which falls on such party or its servants, agents, employees or former employees under this Agreement or under the general law governing confidential information;
  - (b) prejudice or affect any rights, action or remedy which shall have accrued before termination or shall accrue thereafter to any party; or
  - (c) affect the continuing obligations of the parties under this Agreement.
- 22.9 If the Agreement is terminated you must return any Unspent Monies to ARIA within 30 days after the date of the termination notice, save where ARIA gives written consent to their retention.
- 22.10 Where ARIA terminates the Agreement in accordance with clause 22.6, ARIA will be liable to pay any Unavoidable Costs subject to:
  - (a) you taking all reasonable steps to mitigate such loss; and
  - (b) the Unavoidable Costs being:
    - (i) proven, reasonable, and not capable of avoidance or recovery;
    - (ii) incurred under arrangements or agreements that are directly associated with this Agreement;
    - (iii) supported by full particulars, including a fully itemised and costed list of such costs, with supporting evidence and copies of any relevant Sub-Contracts, and such information has been provided to the reasonable satisfaction of ARIA; and
    - (iv) costs not relating to Sub-Contracts with an entity which directly or indirectly controls you, is controlled by you, or is under direct or indirect common control with you.
    - (v) costs that would not have been incurred had this Agreement continued until the end of the Funding Period as set out in the Grant Funding Letter (or, if it has been extended, the expiry of such additional period);
- 22.11 You shall ensure that any Sub-Contract, or the part of the Sub-Contract which relates to the Services, over £250,000 will terminate automatically and immediately upon termination of this Agreement.

- If requested by ARIA from time-to-time, you must (acting in good faith) provide ARIA with a reasonable estimate of the Unavoidable Costs which would be payable under this Agreement in the event that the Agreement was terminated (calculated on the basis described in clause 22.10).
- 22.13 ARIA's total liability under clause 22.10 shall be limited to the Maximum Approved Cost under the Agreement (or relevant part), including any sums paid, due or becoming due to you at the date of termination.
- 22.14 If the Agreement is terminated or expires ARIA will not be liable to pay any of your costs (or those of any of your contractors or suppliers) related to any transfer or termination of employment of any employees engaged in the provision of the Project Activities, unless they have been hired for the purpose of the Project Activities, are specified personnel in the Offer Letter, and are normal statutory or contractual requirements. You must at ARIA's request promptly prepare a written exit plan to provide for the cessation or seamless transfer to a Third Party of the Project Activities following expiry or termination of the Agreement.

#### 23. DISPUTE RESOLUTION

- 23.1 The parties must use all reasonable endeavours to resolve in good faith any dispute that arises during the term of the Agreement.
- 23.2 All disputes and complaints must be referred in the first instance to the ARIA Representative and the Contractor's Representative.
- 23.3 If the dispute cannot be resolved between the ARIA Representative and the Project Representative within a maximum of 15 Working Days, then the matter will be escalated to senior officers of the parties for resolution.
- If within a further 10 Working Days after such meeting the dispute has not been resolved, the dispute may be referred, by either party, to mediation. The parties shall agree the mediator within 10 Working Days. The fee for the appointed mediator shall be shared equally between the parties.
- 23.5 Nothing in this Clause 23 shall preclude either party from commencing proceedings.

## 24. LIMITATION OF LIABILITY

- 24.1 Neither party's liability for any of the following shall be subject to the limitations or exclusions of liability otherwise provided for in this clause:
  - (a) fraudulent misrepresentation or any other fraudulent act or omission;
  - (b) payment of sums properly due and owing to the other in the normal course of performance of this Agreement;
  - (c) a breach of clause 13;
  - (d) liability arising under any indemnity in this Agreement; or
  - (e) liability which may not lawfully be excluded or limited.
- Subject to clause 24.1, ARIA accepts no liability for any consequences or Losses (except, for clarity, as set out in this Agreement or for ARIA's breach of this Agreement), whether arising directly or indirectly, that may arise in connection with:
  - (a) your carrying out the Project Activities;
  - (b) any reduction, suspension, withdrawal or request for repayment of the Approved Cost in accordance with this Agreement; or

- (c) termination of the Agreement in accordance with this Agreement.
- 24.3 Subject to clause 24.1, neither party will be liable to the other party, whether for breach of contract, tort (including negligence) or otherwise, for:
  - (a) loss of profit, sales or turnover;
  - (b) loss of contracts or business opportunities;
  - (c) loss of anticipated savings;
  - (d) loss of goodwill or damage to reputation; or
  - (e) any indirect, special or consequential loss or damage;

in each case arising out of or relating to this Agreement, whether or not such loss or damage was foreseeable or the other party was advised of its possibility.

- 24.4 Subject to clause 24.1, each party's total aggregate liability arising out of or relating to this Agreement or its subject matter or anything which it has done or not done in connection with this Agreement or its subject matter (whether for breach of contract, tort, including negligence, or otherwise), will not exceed the Approved Cost.
- You shall indemnify and defend ARIA against all Losses (including but not limited to any direct, indirect or consequential losses, loss of profit, loss of reputation and all interest, penalties and reasonable legal costs (calculated on a full indemnity basis) and all other reasonable professional costs and expenses) suffered or incurred by ARIA arising out of or in connection with:
  - (a) any claim brought against ARIA for actual or alleged infringement of a Third Party's intellectual property rights arising out of, or in connection with, the receipt, use or supply of the Services; and
  - (b) any claim made against ARIA by a Third Party arising out of, or in connection with, the supply of the Services,

provided that the foregoing shall not apply to the extent that a claim arises as a result of ARIA's negligence or breach of this Agreement.

- 24.6 If ARIA receives a claim which falls within the scope of the indemnity at clause 24.5 (**Claim**), ARIA shall:
  - (a) notify you without unreasonable delay in writing of the Claim;
  - (b) allow you, at your own cost, to conduct all negotiations and proceedings and to settle the Claim, always provided that you shall obtain ARIA's prior approval of any settlement terms, such approval not to be unreasonably withheld;
  - (c) provide you with such reasonable assistance regarding the Claim as is required by you, subject to reimbursement by you of ARIA's costs so incurred; and
  - (d) not, without prior consultation with you, make any admission relating to the Claim or attempt to settle it, provided that you consider and defend the Claim diligently, using competent counsel and in such a way so as not to bring the reputation of ARIA into disrepute.

- 24.7 You shall under no circumstances in connection with this Agreement be entitled to recover damages, or obtain payment, reimbursement, restitution or indemnity more than once in respect of the same loss, shortfall, damage, deficiency, breach or other event or circumstance.
- ARIA shall be entitled to set off any of your outstanding liabilities against any amounts that are payable by it pursuant to this Agreement.

#### 25. RESEARCH ETHICS AND INTEGRITY

- 25.1 Not Used
- 25.2 All research data:
  - (a) must be generated using sound scientific techniques and processes;
  - (b) must be accurately recorded in accordance with good scientific practices by the people conducting the research; and
  - (c) must be analysed appropriately, without bias and in accordance with good scientific practices.
- 25.3 The Results must be stored securely and be easily retrievable with document trails that allow reconstruction of key decisions and conclusions of the Project.
- You must comply with the Code of Conduct and ensure that your Staff undertake their duties in a manner consistent with the principles set out in the Code of Conduct. You must immediately notify ARIA if you become aware of any actual or suspected breaches of the principles contained in the Code of Conduct.

#### 26. VARIATIONS

- Any variation to this Agreement will only be valid if it is agreed in writing and signed by an authorised representative of each party.
- You may request a variation to the Agreement or the Project at any time giving full details of the justification of the request and ARIA may agree to vary the Agreement or refuse the request and require the continuation of the Project in accordance with the Agreement.

## 27. GENERAL

- 27.1 Force majeure: Neither party shall be in breach of this Agreement nor liable for delay in performing, or failure to perform, any obligations under this Agreement to the extent such delay or failure result from events, circumstances or causes beyond its reasonable control. In such circumstances the affected party shall be entitled to a reasonable extension of the time for performing such obligations. If the period of delay or non-performance continues for 3 months, the party not affected may terminate this agreement by giving 30 days' written notice to the affected party.
- 27.2 **Notices**: All notices and other communications in relation to this Agreement must be in writing and will be deemed to have been duly given if personally delivered, e-mailed, or mailed (first class postage prepaid) to the address of the relevant party as stated in clause 2.1 of the Offer

Letter. If personally delivered or if e-mailed all such communications will be deemed to have been given when received (except that if received on a non-working day or after 5.00 pm on any Working Day they will be deemed received on the next Working Day) and if mailed all such communications will be deemed to have been given and received on the third Working Day following such mailing.

- 27.3 **Change of control**: You must notify ARIA as soon as practicable in writing of any arrangements that are in progress or in contemplation that if completed will result in a Change of Control, and must provide to ARIA sufficient details about the circumstances surrounding the proposed Change of Control and the identity of the proposed acquiror to allow ARIA to assess whether clause 22.1(g) is likely to apply.
- 27.4 **Severability**: If any provision of this Agreement is held invalid, illegal or unenforceable for any reason by any court of competent jurisdiction, such provision shall be severed and the remainder of the provisions shall continue in full force and effect as if this Agreement had been executed with the invalid provisions eliminated.
- Waiver: The waiver by either party of any right or remedy in respect of any breach of any term or condition or requirement of this Agreement shall not prevent the subsequent enforcement and shall not be deemed to be a waiver of any right or remedy in respect of any subsequent breach.
- 27.6 Relationships: Nothing in this Agreement shall be construed as to make any party the employee, agent, partner or legal representative of the other party for any purpose whatsoever. No party is granted any right to assume or create any obligation or responsibility, expressed or implied, on behalf of or in the name of the other party. In fulfilling obligations pursuant to this Agreement, you will be acting as an independent contractor at arm's length from ARIA.
- 27.7 **Contracts (Rights of Third Parties) Act 1999**: A person who is not a party to this Agreement shall have no right to enforce any terms of it which confer a benefit on him.

#### 28. GOVERNING LAW

This Agreement (including any non-contractual disputes or claims arising in connection with this Agreement) will be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of England and Wales and the parties irrevocably submit to the exclusive jurisdiction of the courts of England and Wales.

#### 29. Not Used

#### 30. DEFINITIONS AND INTERPRETATION

30.1 As used in this Agreement the following terms and expressions shall have the meaning ascribed to them below:

Adequate Insurance means the insurance requirements and amounts set out in the Offer Letter;

**Approved Cost** means the total cost agreed between the parties for the Project as set out in Offer Letter, inclusive of VAT or other sales tax;

**ARIA's Representative** means the individual who has been nominated by ARIA to be your day-to-day point of contact in relation to the Project as set out in clause 2.1 of the Offer Letter;

ARIA - confidential

## Background IP means IP that is:

- (a) owned by or licensed to a party prior to the Commencement Date; or
- (b) developed by or on behalf of a party during the Project Period but not in connection with the Project Activities,

and is in either case used in connection with the Project;

**Bribery Act** means the Bribery Act 2010 and any subordinate legislation made under that Act from time to time together with any guidance or codes of practice issued by the relevant government department concerning this legislation;

**Change of Control** means the sale of all or substantially all your assets; any merger, consolidation or acquisition of you with, by or into another person, or any change in the ownership of more than fifty percent (50%) of your voting capital in one or more related transactions;

**Code of Conduct** means the Code of Conduct for Suppliers published by the Cabinet Office in November 2018 which is available (at the Commencement Date) at <a href="https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/media/648c3ab5b32b9e000ca968c3/Supplier Code of Conductv3.pdf">https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/media/648c3ab5b32b9e000ca968c3/Supplier Code of Conductv3.pdf</a>, including any subsequent updates from time to time;

**Commencement Date** means the date set out in the Offer Letter;

**Commercialisation Hypothesis** means the exploitation plan set out in Schedule 2 Part 2, as may be amended by agreement between the parties during and after the Project Period;

Completion Date means the date set out in the Offer Letter;

**Confidential Information** means any information (however conveyed, recorded or preserved) disclosed by or on behalf of a party to the other party, whether before or after the date of the Agreement, that ought reasonably to be considered to be confidential (whether or not it is so marked),

- (a) including: (i) information relating to the business, affairs, customers, clients, suppliers or plans of the disclosing party; (ii) the operations, processes, product information, know-how, designs, trade secrets or software of the disclosing party; (iii) any information developed by the parties in the course of carrying out the Project Activities; (iv) Personal Data supplied by either party to the other for the purposes of, or in connection with, the Agreement; and (v) and any information derived from any of the above,
- (b) but not including information which: (i) was public knowledge at the time of disclosure (otherwise than by breach of clause 11); (ii) was in the possession of the receiving party, without restriction as to its disclosure, before receiving it from the disclosing party; (iii) is received from a Third Party (who lawfully acquired it) without restriction as to its disclosure; or (iv) is independently developed without access to the Confidential Information; and (v) the content of this specific version of the Agreement, save in respect of any information which is exempt from disclosure under the Information Acts as they apply to the relevant party;

**Contractor's Representative** means a person authorised to represent you in respect of this Agreement and who shall have the authority to bind you in all matters under this Agreement as set out in clause 2.1 of the Offer Letter;

**Crown or Crown Body** means the government of the United Kingdom (including the Northern Ireland Assembly and Executive Committee, the Scottish Executive and the National Assembly for Wales), including, but not limited to, government ministers and government departments and particular bodies, persons, commissions or agencies from time to time carrying out functions on its behalf;

**Crown Discount** means the monetary value of the discount from the Most Favoured Nation Price given to a Crown Body;

**Data** means information collected and/or used for the purposes of the Project, which can be processed manually, electronically or by other means;

**Data Protection Legislation** means all applicable laws from time to time in force in England and Wales on data protection, including but not limited to, the Data Protection Act 2018, the retained EU law version

of the GDPR and the Privacy and Electronic Communications (EC Directive) Regulations 2003, SI 2003/2426, and any national laws or regulations implementing Directive 2002/58/EC (as updated by Directive 2009/136/EC) and any judicial or administrative interpretation of any of the above, and any guidance, guidelines, codes of practice, approved codes of conduct and approved certification mechanisms issued by any relevant supervisory authority as applicable;

**EA** means the Equality Act 2010 and any subordinate legislation made under that Act from time to time together with any guidance or codes of practice issued by the relevant government department concerning the legislation;

**EIR** means the Environmental Information Regulations 2004 or Environmental Information (Scotland) Regulations 2004;

**Escalation Contact** means the escalation contact appointed by ARIA or by you (as the case may be), which at the Commencement Date will be the individuals listed as such in the Offer Letter;

**First Sale Date** means the date on which you first bill an amount to a customer in respect of the sale of goods or services (or any other transaction) which use or incorporate Foreground IP;

**FOIA** means the Freedom of Information Act 2000 and the Freedom of Information (Scotland) Act 2002, any subordinate legislation made under those Acts from time to time together with any guidance or codes of practice issued by the relevant government department concerning the legislation;

Foreground IP means the Intellectual Property developed during and in connection with the Project;

**Future Proofing our Climate and Weather Intellectual Property Pledge** means the pledging system for patents relating to approaches for actively cooling the earth operated by ARIA/a third party in the form at Annex A;

**Go/No-Go Milestone** means a decision point for ARIA to determine whether it wishes to proceed with or terminate the Project Activities (any decision regarding a Go/No-Go Milestone will be made at ARIA's sole discretion, following a Grant Review as outlined in Clause 6

**Gross Sales** means total invoiced value of sales made during a specific period, including all amounts billed to customers such as from the sale of goods, services, licence income, royalty income, franchise fees, commissions, subscription fees, before any deductions;

**Group** in relation to a company, that company, any subsidiary or holding company from time to time of that company;

**HRA** means the Human Rights Act 1998 and any subordinate legislation made under that Act from time to time together with any guidance or codes of practice issued by the relevant government department concerning the legislation.

**Information Acts** means the Data Protection Legislation and the EIR, as amended from time to time; **Insolvency Event** means:

(i) where you pass a resolution, or the court makes an order that you be wound up (otherwise than for the purpose of a bona fide and solvent reconstruction or amalgamation); or (ii) a receiver, manager or administrator on behalf of a creditor is appointed in respect of all or part of your business or assets; or (iii) circumstances arise which entitle a court or creditor to appoint a receiver, manager or administrator or which entitle the court (otherwise than for the purpose of a solvent and bona fide reconstruction or amalgamation) to make a winding up order; or (iv) you cease to trade or are unable to pay your debts within the meaning of the Insolvency Act 1986 or any similar event occurs under the law of any other iurisdiction:

**Intellectual Property or IP** means copyright, rights related to or affording protection similar to copyright, rights in databases, patents and rights in inventions, semi-conductor topography rights, trade marks, rights in internet domain names and website addresses and other rights in trade names, designs, know-how, trade

secrets and any modifications, amendments, updates and new releases of the same and all similar or equivalent rights or forms of protection which subsist or will subsist now or in the future in any part of the world;

**Key Staff** means the persons named in Schedule 2 Part 1;

**Law** means any law, statute, bye-law, regulation, order, regulatory policy, guidance or industry code, judgement of a relevant court of law, or directives or requirements of any regulatory body, delegated or subordinate legislation.

**Losses** means all losses, liabilities, damages, costs, expenses (including legal fees), disbursements, costs of investigation, litigation, settlement, judgement, interest and penalties whether arising in contract, tort (including negligence), breach of statutory duty, misrepresentation or otherwise.

Milestones means the outputs of the Project Activities described in paragraph 3.2 of Schedule 2;

Milestone Payments means the payments made based on progress towards the Milestones as set out in Schedule 2 of this Agreement;

Most Favoured Nation Price means a price that is no higher than that offered to or agreed with any other customer for equivalent quantities of equivalent products or services;

**Net Sales** means Gross Sales after relevant accounting deductions, such as sales tax, packaging, insurance, carriage and freight, trade discounts and credits, returns and allowances, import taxes and similar applicable government levies;

Non-UK Entity means a legal entity that is not a UK Entity;

**Personal Data** has the meaning as defined in the Data Protection Act 2018 or successor legislation; **Prohibited Act** means:

- (a) directly or indirectly offering, giving or agreeing to give to any servant of ARIA or the Crown any gift or consideration of any kind as an inducement or reward for: (i) doing or not doing (or for having done or not having done) any act in relation to the obtaining or performance of the Services; and/or (ii) showing or not showing favour or disfavour to any person in relation to the Agreement; or
- (b) committing any offence: (i) under the Bribery Act; (ii) under legislation creating offences in respect of fraudulent acts; and/or (iii) at common law in respect of fraudulent acts in relation to this Agreement; and/or defrauding or attempting to defraud or conspiring to defraud ARIA or the Crown;

**Project** means the Project Activities together with the Results;

Project Activities means the scope specified in Schedule 2 Part 1;

**Project Period** means the period commencing on the Commencement Date and ending on the Completion Date or such later date as may be agreed between the parties unless otherwise determined in accordance with the terms of the Agreement;

Project Review means the process for reviewing the Project outlined in clause 6;

**Representative** means any of the parties' duly authorised directors, employees, officers, agents, professional advisors and consultants;

Results means any Data, reports or information or other material generated by the Project;

**Secure Innovation and Trusted Research Guidance** means the best practice for the implementation of basic protective security measures guidance provided by NCSC and NPSA which can be found on ARIA's website;

Services means the services being provided by you to enable fulfilment of the Project;

**Staff** means your Representative and all employees, consultants agents and Sub-Contractors which you engage in relation to the Project;

**Sub-Contract** means any contract or agreement or proposed contract or agreement between you and any Third Party whereby that Third Party agrees to provide to you the Services or any part thereof or facilities or services necessary for the provision of the Services or any part thereof or necessary for the management,

direction or control of the Services or any part thereof, and **Sub-Contractor** shall be construed accordingly;

Third Party means any person or organisation other than you or ARIA;

**UK Entity** means a legal entity that has or whose ultimate parent company has, its headquarters and principal establishment in the United Kingdom;

**Unavoidable Costs** means the amounts paid or payable by you to your Sub-Contractors or other third parties in respect of the termination of Sub-Contracts as a direct result of the early termination of this Agreement and which are not capable of recovery;

**Unspent Monies** means any monies paid to you which remain unspent at the end of the Project Period because of termination or breach of the Agreement. Unspent Monies do not include non-cancellable costs incurred prior to termination; and

Working Day means any day other than a Saturday, Sunday or public holiday in England and Wales.

- 30.2 The interpretation and construction of the Agreement shall be subject to the following provisions:
  - (a) a reference to any Law includes a reference to that Law as amended, extended, consolidated or re-enacted from time to time;
  - (b) references to a person include an individual, company, body corporate, corporation, unincorporated association, firm, partnership or other legal entity or Crown Body;
  - (c) the headings to Clauses are for ease of reference only and shall not affect the interpretation or construction of the Clauses;
  - (d) references to Clauses are references to Clauses in the part of the Agreement (i.e. the Offer Letter or particular Schedule or Annex as the case may be) in which they appear, unless otherwise stated;
  - (e) a reference to any Law includes a reference to that Law as amended, extended, consolidated or re-enacted from time to time; and
  - (f) the words "including", "other", "in particular", "for example" and similar words will not limit the generality of the preceding words and will be construed as if they were immediately followed by the words "without limitation".

#### SCHEDULE 2

## **PART 1 - PROJECT ACTIVITIES**

#### 1. Background

The world is striving towards net zero, but current forecasts by the IPCC make for grim reading. A 1.1°C of global temperature rise has already occurred, with climate effects directly attributed to this change. While limiting global increases to 1.5 °C is possible, an overshoot is likely, potentially causing irreversible changes, including the activation of climate tipping points.

As scientists become more adept at predicting these events, mitigation solutions must be approached with caution. If tipping point limits are exceeded and if climate change begins to affect the global order, it is crucial that any response is well-prepared rather than last-minute and 'knee jerk'.

One possible technique, both in terms of technical feasibility, political will, and timely implementation, may be a form of aerosol injection into the tropical tropopause. However, it is vitally important that, were this scenario to arise, robust tools are available for monitoring the effects and measuring the impacts relative to long-term fiducial reference measurements. The primary focus must remain on ensuring that any actions taken are safe, sustainable, and beneficial for the environment.

Ultra-persistent, solar powered, micro-High-Altitude Balloons (mHABs), stationed primarily in the stratosphere, present a scientific and technological breakthrough in monitoring climate cooling mechanisms (and other atmospheric research areas), over large scales, at high resolution and for long durations, whilst offering an extremely low regulatory barrier to world-wide operation and adoption. The low-cost, long endurance mHAB system concept will unlock a 'cube sat' style capability in the stratosphere for the scientific community, using networks of mHABs which can be readily operationalised. Without a better baseline monitoring system, any active cooling interventions would be unethical at large scale, before their effects could even be detected. You believe this could also act as a global warning system to detect and highlight rogue scenarios — hence 'StratoGuard'.

#### 2. Aims and objectives of the Project Activities

Project StratoGuard aims to develop core technologies to enable a global low cost, long endurance sensing system of multiweek endurance mHABs and be able to recover the systems at the end of life for re-use or responsible disposal and allow a payload to be steered during descent through sample areas of interest.

**Aim 1:** Assess the scientific and technological breakthrough potential of mHABs to provide climate intervention monitoring in the UTLS over remote and inaccessible regions, through the following project objectives.

**Objective 1.1:** Through trade space analysis, sub-system qualification and ground testing - define and validate the target specification and mission profile of the mHAB system against the StratoGuard role and other potential monitoring use cases from other ARIA projects.

**Objective 1.2:** Demonstrate an optimised super pressure balloon with a novel netting solution against the target specification and assess effectiveness.

**Aim 2:** Accelerate the research of other ARIA projects which require stratospheric access through the following objectives.

**Objective 2.1:** Integrate and demonstrate a micro-optical particle counter dropsonde and develop an in-situ payload controller to manage power, data and thermal requirements relevant to other ARIA payloads to allow in situ payload testing on any type of light category high altitude balloon.

**Objective 2.2:** Develop and demonstrate a steerable payload recovery system to allow reliable recovery of high value payloads, or atmospheric samples such as Frost Point Hygrometers (FPH), Electrochemical Concentration Cells (ECC), Portable Optical Particle Spectrometers (POPS) and be able to accurately sample areas of interest, such as contrails, volcanic plumes, or cirrus cloud.

Project StratoGuard is an ambitious 32-month project with planned start date 6<sup>th</sup> May 2025 with completion 31<sup>st</sup> December 2027. The project will be managed through the following four Work Packages (WP). The project schedule is attached and includes several risk mitigation activities. The project plan has been designed to allow quarterly monitoring and reporting of progress with proposed milestones selected to provide real measures of actual progress versus effort approximately every 6 months.

Work package descriptions:

WP1 – Project Management and Engineering Management: The project manager (PM) will be volume, Voltitude COO. This work package is responsible for overall project delivery and will hold weekly project team reviews, manage the schedule, risks and opportunities and is responsible for quarterly reporting and delivery of milestones. The PM will be supported by CEO Paul Stevens as engineering manager with a view to identifying technology exploitation and commercialisation opportunities and ensuring that appropriate engineering review gates are held within the project.

WP2 — Flight tests: Delivery and trials manager will lead this work package which is responsible for planning and delivering all flight test activity. This includes flight planning, logistics and approvals. To offer maximum flexibility, 3 flight windows have been selected which covers Voltitude's normal operating seasons, to maximise synergy and offer additional 'slots' for alternative payloads or projects with minimal additional cost. Each window starts in ~July where UK weather allows reasonable station keeping for multiple days over the UK, while being potentially able to recover payloads and is a great opportunity for subsystem testing. If Voltitude are performing our normal operations from Cabo Verde in the Autumn, this offers an additional window for test flying e.g. if the tropical environment is needed for payload validation. M5 and M7 will ultimately lead into a stratospheric demonstration of the balloons system and payload and achieve M8.

WP3 – Platform Development: Voltitude lead systems engineer is Richard Nash who will manage this work package and manage the design life cycle. This work package is responsible for all technical aspects of the project including trade space analysis, performance modelling and monitoring, architectural design process, sub-system requirements and coordination of sub-system detailed design activity, system acceptance testing and flight test analysis and synthetic simulation. This work package contributes significantly into each milestone and is responsible for preparing the project's final report.

Within this work package there are four sub system work packages which are carried out in series:

WP3.1 The power system energy density and solar array performance will dictate the altitude range and navigation performance of a super pressure balloon. This WP will produce a solar array and

max power point tracker linked to a custom high specific energy density rechargeable battery optimised for the discharge rates needed on a stratospheric compressor. A low-pressure test will be carried out on the battery to ensure it operates at altitude, before a multi-day stratospheric test is performed to gather real world energy performance. This is an early de-risking activity as the power available and the mass of this subsystem is so influential in optimising the envelope while still meeting the ICAO light balloon category. This leads to M2.

WP3.2 concerns the super pressure envelope design and netting solution. After an initial architecting phase and optimisation study, which will include exploring the altitude ranges needed to navigate and size the balloon, the practicality of available netting and balloon manufacturing capability, and the likely thermal ranges will produce an overpressure requirement to maintain altitude and give first indications of required mass budgets, alongside the outputs from M2. This WP will then move to procurement of balloons and netting, and integration phase and a full-size ground test which will demonstrate the required overpressure, and aim to measure the effusion rate over multiple days. This may be split into two ground tests, a scaled test first to ensure modelling is correct before proceeding with an optimised net order. This achieves milestone M3 which will be a decision point for whether a super pressure mHAB is possible. If determined not to be possible, this would be a potential pivot point, where the project could move towards higher dynamic range single use latex balloons, but the focus would need to move towards increasing biodegradability in the marine environment, as in remote regions the probability of payload return drastically reduces. This WP will directly answer Aim 1 of the project.

WP3.3 /4 concerns the compressor and ballonet. These subsystems will only be worked on once the proceed criteria has been met for the super pressure envelope. This WP will initially carry out mechanical design of the compressor, and manufacturing ready for a volume flow rate test in a partial vacuum chamber, to simulate the performance in the stratosphere. This will also validate the power consumption. The ballonet design will be scaled based on the output of M3, and the results of the compressor optimisation. For instance, if the compressor can only run for 2 hours per day there would be little point in having a ballonet which takes 4 hours to fill. These WP culminate with integrating them into the super pressure balloon and performing a full ground test leading to M7. If M3 decision point results in a do not proceed with SP balloon decision, this WP, which is essentially mechanical design, will be moved towards biodegradability of a single use system.

WP4 — Payload Development and Integration: Voltitude lead systems engineer is Richard Nash will also manage this work package. This WP is separated from the core super pressure balloon WP as it is the main interface to other ARIA programmes and sub-contractors, and its outputs are applicable to any balloon system. This WP is split into three further sub-WPs: -

WP4.1 Payload controller. This is development of a PCB which will be used to offer an array of power, data and thermal management interfaces to additional payloads. Initially it will be based on supporting the University of Hertfordshire (UoH) Optical Particle Counter (OPC) but will aim to identify additional requirements from other ARIA projects. There will be a small optimisation study covering if it is more efficient to provide power locally with a dedicated solar regenerative system or if power should be provided from the main balloon. This WP will lead to M5 using a pre-existing Voltitude balloon system to test this controller in the stratosphere.

WP4.2 A micro-OPC requires a very specific flow regime to operate optimally. This work package will focus on a mechanical design and aerodynamic analysis to integrate the micro-OPC into a physical package which will be optimal when falling from the stratosphere. This will involve CFD analysis and

ARIA - confidential

consultation with UoH. The antenna design will also need to be redesigned to be more aerodynamic. This WP will directly lead to M4 where a prototype micro-OPC dropsonde will be dropped from the stratosphere to sea level.

WP4.3 This WP concerns developing a steerable form of a recovery parachute to allow the payload to be recovered in a 50 m x 50 m area, subject to wind conditions. This will involve architectural analysis to ensure correct parachute sizing, control design and operation methodology in the stratosphere. This will then lead to flight controller selection and integration with the balloon manager to allow control from the stratosphere. The operation method will be tested at low level repeatedly along with tuning the flight controller to maximise trajectory control. This WP will directly feed into M6 which will attempt to test the parachute, over a remote region in case of technical failure, and demonstrate flight path control relative to an un-steered parachute but with the same safe descent rate. The first use case for this scenario will be to attempt to steer the in situ optical particle counter through a body of interest such as a cirrus cloud.

## 3. Project Activities

The following Milestones will be used to monitor your delivery of the Project. The costs associated with completing these Milestones are estimated in the cost breakdown sheet:

| ID | Milestones                                                     | Measure                                                                                                                        | Date                            | Notes |
|----|----------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------------------------|-------|
| 1  | Balloon launch<br>plan agreed                                  | Evidence supplied to internal<br>ARIA team and Oversight<br>Committee that launches are<br>compliant with local<br>regulations | Commencement<br>Date            |       |
| 2  | Stratospheric Qualification of Solar Regenerative Power System | Test Completed, this informs the mass budgets of the whole system and indicates how many navigation manoeuvres can be made     | Commencement<br>date + 6 months |       |

| ID | Milestones                                                                          | Measure                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                      | Date                             | Notes                                                                                                                                       |
|----|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------------------------|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| 3  | Ground Test of Optimised Super Pressure (SP) Envelope  This is a Go/No-Go milestone | Test Completed, this is a SP go/no-go Milestone for if the SP concept is valid or a refocus on shorter endurance balloons is needed. Includes demonstrating that the:  • Altitude control over all use cases validated through testing that the maximum sustained over pressure can be maintained. • multi-week endurance requirements can be met with proposed design, validated through effusion tests to verify daily buoyancy reduction rate assumptions.  Objective 1.1 | Commencement<br>date + 12 months | This go/no go is related to the Super Pressure only, in the event of a 'no go' an alternative balloon would be used by agreement with ARIA. |
|    |                                                                                     |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                              |                                  |                                                                                                                                             |

| ID | Milestones                                      | Measure                                                                                     | Date                             | Notes |
|----|-------------------------------------------------|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------------------------|-------|
| 4  | Stratospheric test<br>of Micro-OPC<br>Dropsonde | Testing completed demonstrating micro OPC dropsonde capability and specifically validating: | Commencement<br>date + 15 months |       |

| ID | Milestones                                                                  | Measure                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                    | Date                             | Notes |
|----|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------------------------|-------|
| 5  | Upper Tropospheric Lower Stratospheric (UTLS) in-situ profiling test of OPC | Test completed demonstrating UTLS in-situ observation profiling capability and specifically:  OPC sensor support functions from payload controller (PLC) tested and optimal provision of power, thermal control, data transfer from OPC sensor via SATCOM. Particulates spectra detected showing good agreement with forecasted altitudes and positions. Multiple day/night targeted UTLS profiling capability demonstrated. Objective 2.1 | Commencement<br>date + 18 months |       |
| 6  | Stratospheric Test<br>of Payload<br>Recovery System                         | Test completed, demonstrating controlled recovery to an area specified in flight.  Objective 2.2                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                           | Commencement<br>date + 18 months |       |
| 7  | Full System<br>Ground Test of<br>mHAB                                       | Test completed, full inflation and all systems tested.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                     | Commencement<br>date + 24 months |       |

| ID | Milestones                                                        | Measure                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                              | Date                             | Notes                                                                                                  |
|----|-------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------------------------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| 8  | Stratospheric<br>Flight Test of<br>Super Pressure<br>(SP) Balloon | Test completed demonstrating SP balloon system capability:  Successful ascent to level-off at target altitude in the stratosphere.  SP balloon rate of change of pressure agrees with modelling predictions over >3-day period.  Altitude manoeuvres performed and validate min to max altitude modelled prediction and altitude control fidelity.  Power budgets and compressor design validated and agrees with modelled efficiency to confirm altitude range per day for profiling and navigation.  Objective 1.2 | Commencement<br>date + 27 months | In the event of a 'no go' for Milestones ID 3, this Milestone 8 would be revised and agreed with ARIA. |
| 9  | Final Report                                                      | Report detailing all successes / failures of project Data from tests and campaigns and technical know-how submitted to open-access ARIA data repository.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                             | Commencement<br>date + 32 months |                                                                                                        |

In addition to the above Milestones, the following project plan will be used to track progress throughout the project and may be updated from time to time:

3.1 The intended long-term outcomes are summarised below:

Project StratoGuard aims to develop core technologies to enable a global low cost, long endurance sensing system of long duration mHABs and be able to recover the systems at the end of life for re-use or responsible disposal.

# 4. Project Reporting requirements

You will complete, submit and attend the following reporting/meeting requirements at the frequency set out below:

| Frequency | Requirement                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                              |
|-----------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| Kick off  | <ul> <li>Roles and responsibilities</li> <li>External communications</li> <li>Project details</li> </ul>                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                 |
| Quarterly | Reporting:  Technical status - Red/Amber/Green Delivery status - Red/Amber/Green The latest progress against milestone(s) from last quarter Invoicing and cost reporting  Optional:  Key Learning, discoveries and decisions Stories to highlight Priorities for the next quarter Challenges Changes to team and new collaborations technical evidence saved to drive e.g. report or presentation as requested by PD review meeting slide deck saved to drive as requested by PD Review meeting with ARIA Programme Team |
| Annual    | <ul> <li>ARIA impact metrics</li> <li>Attendance at annual ARIA event</li> </ul>                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                         |
| Ad hoc    | <ul> <li>As required, Programme Director/ Programme Team may request additional information and evidence</li> <li>Workshops - potential to be invited to ARIA workshops</li> </ul>                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                       |

| Project closure | • | Project closure report |
|-----------------|---|------------------------|
|-----------------|---|------------------------|

## 5. Payment

5.1 Subject to your compliance with the terms of this Grant Agreement, ARIA will make Grant payments quarterly in arrears.

For quarterly payments, the cadence of payments will align with ARIAs financial year beginning 1st April e.g Quarter 1 Grant Claims will be for the period of 1st April to 30 June, Quarter 2 Grant Claims will be for the period of 1st July to 30 Sept and so on.

- 5.2 Before paying any Grant Claim, ARIA must be satisfied that the Project Activities have been carried out during the Funding Period (or that part of the Funding Period to which the claim for Grant relates).
- 5.3 Grant Claims must be submitted to ARIA by the 15th Working Day of the month following the end of the relevant period.
- 5.4 Payment of the Grant Claim will be made within 30 days after ARIA approves your Grant Claim.

## 6. Principle investigator/key researchers

6.1 For the purposes of clause 2.5, the following principle investigators or key researchers have been identified:

| Name         | Role                   | Organisation |
|--------------|------------------------|--------------|
| Steven Tate  | Principle Investigator | Voltitude    |
| Paul Stevens | Engineering Manager    | Voltitude    |
|              | Project Manager        | Voltitude    |
| Richard Nash | Systems Engineer       | Voltitude    |

#### 7. Sub-Contractors

7.1 For the purposes of clause 19, the following Sub-Contractors have been agreed:

| Name                           | Description of activity                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                     | Location |
|--------------------------------|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------|
| University of<br>Hertfordshire | Provision of Optical Particle Counter sensor and calibration services; consultation on sensing requirements & capability for atmospheric aerosols, optimisation & analysis of combined flight opportunities, ensuring interoperability with satellite-based data, and modelling/data validation activities. | UK       |

# **PART 2: APPLICATION FORM**

| <b>Applicati</b> | on titled "S | StratoG | Guard - ( | Global  | Monitoring | of | Geoengineering | using | Micro | High-A | ltitude |
|------------------|--------------|---------|-----------|---------|------------|----|----------------|-------|-------|--------|---------|
| Balloons"        | submitted    | 09 De   | ecembe    | er 2024 | 4          |    |                |       |       |        |         |

V1.7 36 of 43

#### **SCHEDULE 3: Data Protection**

#### 1. **DEFINITIONS**

The following definitions apply in this Schedule.

Controller, Processor, Data Subject, Personal Data, Personal Data Breach and Processing: have the meanings given to them in the Data Protection Legislation.

Data Protection Legislation all applicable data protection and privacy legislation in force from time to time in the UK including the UK GDPR; the Data Protection Act 2018 (DPA 2018) (and regulations made thereunder) and the Privacy and Electronic Communications Regulations 2003 (SI 2003/2426) as amended and all other legislation and regulatory requirements in force from time to time which apply to a party relating to the use of Personal Data (including, without limitation, the privacy of electronic communications); and the guidance and codes of practice issued by the Information Commissioner or other relevant regulatory authority and applicable to a party.

Domestic Law: the law of the United Kingdom or a part of the United Kingdom.

UK GDPR: has the meaning given to it in section 3(10) (as supplemented by section 205(4)) of the Data Protection Act 2018.

#### 2. GENERAL OBLIGATION

2.1. Both parties will comply with all applicable requirements of the Data Protection Legislation. This paragraph 2.1 is in addition to, and does not relieve, remove or replace, a party's obligations or rights under the Data Protection Legislation.

## 3. DATA PROCESSING

- 3.1. The parties acknowledge that for the purposes of the Data Protection Legislation, ARIA is the Controller and you are the Processor when performing its obligations under this Agreement (the scope, nature and purpose of processing by the Provider, the duration of the processing and the types of Personal Data and categories of Data Subject are set out in paragraph 3.7, as updated from time to time).
- 3.2. Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph 2.1, ARIA will ensure that it has all necessary appropriate consents and notices in place to enable lawful transfer of the Personal Data to you [and/or lawful collection of the Personal Data by [the Provider] on behalf of ARIA] for the duration and purposes of Agreement.
- 3.3. Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph 2.1, you shall, in relation to any Personal Data processed in connection with the performance by the Provider of its obligations under Agreement:
  - 3.3.1. process that Personal Data only on the documented written instructions of ARIA unless you are required by Domestic Law to otherwise process that Personal Data. Where you are relying on Domestic Law as the basis for processing Personal Data, you shall promptly notify ARIA of this before performing the processing required by the Domestic Law unless the Domestic Law prohibits you from so notifying ARIA;
  - 3.3.2. ensure that it has in place appropriate technical and organisational measures, reviewed and approved by ARIA, to protect against unauthorised or unlawful processing of

Personal Data and against accidental loss or destruction of, or damage to, Personal Data, appropriate to the harm that might result from the unauthorised or unlawful processing or accidental loss, destruction or damage and the nature of the data to be protected, having regard to the state of technological development and the cost of implementing any measures (those measures may include, where appropriate, pseudonymising and encrypting Personal Data, ensuring confidentiality, integrity, availability and resilience of its systems and services, ensuring that availability of and access to Personal Data can be restored in a timely manner after an incident, and regularly assessing and evaluating the effectiveness of the technical and organisational measures adopted by it);

- 3.3.3. ensure that all personnel who have access to and/or process Personal Data are obliged to keep the Personal Data confidential; and
- 3.3.4. not transfer any Personal Data outside of the UK unless the prior written consent of ARIA has been obtained and the following conditions are fulfilled:
  - 3.3.4.1. ARIA or you have provided appropriate safeguards in relation to the transfer;
  - 3.3.4.2. the Data Subject has enforceable rights and effective legal remedies;
  - 3.3.4.3. you comply with your obligations under the Data Protection Legislation by providing an adequate level of protection to any Personal Data that is transferred; and
  - 3.3.4.4. you comply with reasonable instructions notified to you in advance by ARIA with respect to the processing of the Personal Data;
- 3.3.5. assist ARIA, at ARIA's cost, in responding to any request from a Data Subject and in ensuring compliance with its obligations under the Data Protection Legislation with respect to security, breach notifications, impact assessments and consultations with supervisory authorities or regulators;
- 3.3.6. notify ARIA without undue delay on, and in event within 24 hours of, becoming aware of a Personal Data Breach;
- 3.3.7. at the written direction of ARIA, delete or return Personal Data and copies thereof to ARIA on termination of Agreement unless required by Domestic Law to store the Personal Data; and
- 3.3.8. maintain complete and accurate records and information to demonstrate its compliance with this Schedule and allow for audits by ARIA or ARIA's designated auditor and immediately inform ARIA if, in the opinion you, an instruction infringes the Data Protection Legislation.
- 3.4. [ARIA does not consent to you appointing any sub-Processor of Personal Data under this Schedule.] OR [ARIA consents to your use of sub-Processors engaged in the processing of Personal Data by way of general authorisation in respect of all sub-Processors as at the date of this Schedule. You shall make a list available to ARIA upon request. You shall give ARIA not less than 15 days' prior written notice of a change in the list of sub-Processors to give ARIA an

opportunity to object to such change. ARIA must notify you in the event that it does not agree to a proposed change within 15 days of receiving a notification from you, specifying its grounds for such objection (acting reasonably). If you receive such an objection, then you may (at its option):

- 3.4.1. cancel its plans to change the affected sub-Processor;
- 3.4.2. offer an alternative which is acceptable to ARIA; or
- 3.4.3. take corrective steps to remove the objection identified by ARIA to ARIA's reasonable satisfaction, after which you may proceed with the appointment of the relevant sub-Processor.
- 3.5. If none of the above options resolve the objection, then without liability for either party, either party may terminate Agreement by providing written notice of termination with immediate effect where such notice of termination is served within 30] days of you informing ARIA of the proposed change.
- 3.6. You confirm that it has entered or (as the case may be) will enter with its sub-Processors into written agreements incorporating terms which are substantially similar to those set out in this Schedule and which you confirm reflects and will continue to reflect the requirements of the Data Protection Legislation. As between you and ARIA, you shall remain fully liable for all acts or omissions of any sub-Processor appointed by it pursuant to this paragraph 3.4 to 3.6.]
- 3.7. Scope, Nature, Purpose of Processing, Types of Personal Data and Categories of Data Subjects.

| Scope and purpose of Processing: | Provision of the Project Activities by you under this Agreement.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               |
|----------------------------------|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| Nature of Processing:            | [Here you should describe what the Processor will be doing with the Personal Data, for example collecting it, storing it, retrieving it, consulting it, disseminating it or destroying it, etc.  Note the definition of processing in the UK GDPR: "any operation or set of operations which is performed on personal data or on sets of personal data, whether or not by automated means, such as collection, recording, organisation, structuring, storage, adaptation or alteration, retrieval, consultation, use, disclosure by transmission, dissemination or otherwise making available, alignment or combination, restriction, erasure or destruction"] |
| Duration of Processing:          | Duration of this Agreement (and any post termination processing that is permitted / required).                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                 |

| Types of Personal Data:      | [Describe here the types of data relating to the individuals concerned, e.g. names, addresses, email addresses, financial details, date of birth, place of birth, photographs, nationality, gender, signature, health records, work appraisal records, disciplinary processes, references, job applications, CVs, notes of interviews, etc.  If so-called "special categories" of personal data (currently known as sensitive data) are being processed describe them here. Note the definition of special categories of personal data in the UK GDPR: "data revealing racial or ethnic origin, political opinions, religious or philosophical beliefs, or trade union membership, and the processing of genetic data, biometric data for the purpose of uniquely identifying a natural person, data concerning health or data concerning a natural person's sex life or sexual orientation"] |
|------------------------------|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| Categories of Data Subjects: | [Describe here the individuals whose data will be processed, by reference to their relationship with the company and its business, e.g. employees, directors, clients, prospects, suppliers, sub-contractors, consultants, job applicants, advisors, key opinion leaders, etc.]                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               |

## 4. INDEMNIFICATION

- 4.1. You shall indemnify and keep ARIA indemnified against all losses, claims, damages, liabilities, fines, interest, penalties, costs, charges, sanctions, expenses, compensation paid to Data Subjects (including compensation to protect goodwill and ex gratia payments), demands and legal and other professional costs (calculated on a full indemnity basis and in each case whether or not arising from any investigation by, or imposed by, a supervisory authority) arising out of or in connection with any failure by you or your employees, subcontractors or agents to comply with any of its obligations under this Schedule or the Data Protection Legislation.
- 4.2. Any limitation of liability set out in this Agreement will not apply to this Schedule's indemnity or reimbursement obligations.

V1.7

## Annex A - Future Proofing our Climate and Weather Intellectual Property Pledge

- 1. Submission of Pledged Patents and Experimental Data
- 1.1 The Pledgor undertakes to submit relevant details of all Pledged Patents to the operator of the Pledge Repository in accordance with the Submission Guidelines.
- 1.2 The Pledgor undertakes to:
  - (a) submit (or provide a link to a publicly available digital copy of) all Experimental Data to the operator of the Pledge Repository in accordance with the Submission Guidelines; and
  - (b) publish such Experimental Data in accordance with the Submission Guidelines.
- 2. Experimental Data Licence
- 2.1 Subject to Clause 6.1, the Pledgor hereby grants a royalty-free, non-exclusive licence under the Experimental Data to any party that wishes to accept it ("Experimental Data Licensee") solely for the purpose of carrying out research in the Field.
- 2.2 The licence granted under Clause 2.1:
  - (a) is non-transferable and non-sublicensable;
  - (b) permits research activities but does not permit development, manufacture, sale or other exploitation of products or services under the Experimental Data.
- 2.3 The Experimental Data Licensee may conduct relevant research activities itself or in collaboration with a third party, provided that the Experimental Data Licensee must ensure that such third party agrees to comply with the terms of Clause 2.4 as if such third party were the Experimental Data Licensee.
- 2.4 The Experimental Data Licensee must:
  - (a) at all times when using the Experimental Data comply with all Laws; and
  - (b) to the extent that any data relating to the Field is generated by or on behalf of the Experimental Data Licensee in the course of carrying out research activities based on or using the Experimental Data or the Pledged Patents, make such data available on the terms of this Pledge (and such data shall be deemed to be Experimental Data pursuant to this Pledge).
- 3. Research Licence
- 3.1 Subject to Clause 6.1, the Pledgor grants a royalty-free, non-exclusive licence under the Pledged Patents to any party that wishes to accept it ("Research Licensee") solely for the purpose of carrying out research in the Field.
- 3.2 The licence granted under Clause 3.1:
  - (a) is non-transferable and non-sublicensable; and
  - (b) permits research activities but does not permit development, manufacture, sale or other exploitation of products or services under the Pledged Patents.
- 3.3 Subject to Clause 6.1, the licence granted in accordance with Clause 3.1 shall subsist until the expiry of the final Pledged Patent.

- 3.4 The Research Licensee may conduct relevant research activities itself or in collaboration with a third party, provided that the Research Licensee must ensure that such third party agrees to comply with the terms of Clause 3.5 as if such third party were the Research Licensee.
- 3.5 The Research Licensee must:
  - (a) at all times when using the Pledged Patents comply with all Laws; and
  - (b) to the extent that any patents relating to the Field are filed by or on behalf of the Research Licensee covering data generated in the course of carrying out research activities based on or using the Pledged Patents or Experimental Data, make such patents available on the terms of this Pledge (and such patents shall be deemed to be Pledged Patents pursuant to this Pledge).
- 4. Commercial Licence
- 4.1 The Pledgor undertakes to grant a non-exclusive licence on reasonable terms under the Pledged Patents and/or Experimental Data to any Signatory that requests it ("Commercial Licensee") for the purpose of carrying out commercial activities (including development, manufacture, sale or other exploitation of products or services) in the Field.
- 4.2 The Pledgor must grant the licence set out Clause 4.1 in good faith and in a timely fashion following such a licence being requested by the Commercial Licensee.
- 4.3 The Commercial Licensee must at all times when using the Pledged Patents and/or Experimental Data comply with all Laws.
- 5. Pledgor Know-How

At the request of a Licensee, the Pledgor undertakes to negotiate in good faith with any Licensee regarding a non-exclusive licence in the Field under any Know-how owned by such Pledgor that is necessary for a Licensee to use the technology covered by the Pledgor's Pledged Patents. Such licence may be for research or commercial purposes as agreed between the Pledgor and Licensee.

- 6. Termination
- 6.1 The Pledgor may terminate any licence it grants to an Experimental Data Licensee and/or Research Licensee under this Pledge in the event that such Licensee:
  - (a) materially breaches the terms of such licence or this Pledge; or
  - (b) breaches any Laws in its use of the Experimental Data or Pledged Patents (as applicable).
- 7. Transfers of Pledged Patents and/or Experimental Data

The Pledgor undertakes to make any future assignment of the Pledged Patents and/or Experimental Data to any other party (the "Recipient") conditional on the Recipient (and any successor in title) agreeing to be bound by the terms of this Pledge.

8. No Warranty

The Pledgor provides the Pledged Patents and the Experimental Data on an "as is" basis. The Pledgor makes no express or implied warranty or representation concerning the Pledged Patents or Experimental Data including but not limited to non-infringement or to the accuracy or completeness of the Pledged Patents or Experimental Data.

# 9. Compliance with Laws

For the avoidance of doubt, nothing in this Pledge operates to require a Pledgor, Licensee or Signatory to do any acts or grant any rights that do not comply with Laws.

## 10. Further Publication or Licensing

For the avoidance of doubt, nothing in this Pledge operates to restrain a Pledgor from publishing or licensing any Experimental Data or Pledged Patents more widely or on more permissive terms than those described herein.

## 11. Governing law and jurisdiction

This Pledge (including any non-contractual disputes or claims arising in connection with this Pledge) will be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of England and Wales and the parties irrevocably submit to the exclusive jurisdiction of the courts of England and Wales.

## Part 1 of Annex A: Definitions

1. In this Pledge, unless the context otherwise requires, the following definitions shall apply:

| Experimental<br>Data     | means data generated by or on behalf of the Pledgor relating to the Field and identified by the Pledgor for inclusion in the Pledge pursuant to Clause 1.2;                                                                  |
|--------------------------|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| Field                    | means approaches for intentionally altering the Earth system through solar radiation modification, modification of ocean circulations, modification of cloud properties, surface engineering works, or weather modification; |
| Know-how                 | means the information, methods, formulae, processes and/or applications which may or may not be documented and which enable the use of the technology covered by the Pledged Patents;                                        |
| Law(s)                   | means any applicable law, statute, bye-law, regulation, order, regulatory policy, guidance or industry code having the force of law, rule of court, delegated or subordinate legislation in force from time to time;         |
| Licensee                 | means any Commercial Licensee, Research Licensee or Experimental Data Licensee;                                                                                                                                              |
| Pledge                   | means the commitments in relation to patents, know-how and data set out in this pledge document;                                                                                                                             |
| Pledge<br>Repository     | [TBC]                                                                                                                                                                                                                        |
| Pledged Patents          | means patents or patent applications owned by the Pledgor relating to the Field and identified by the Pledgor for inclusion in the Pledge pursuant to Clause 1.1;                                                            |
| Signatory                | means any party who has agreed to be bound by the terms of this Pledge; and                                                                                                                                                  |
| Submission<br>Guidelines | means the guidelines governing the submission of Experimental Data and details of the Pledged Patents to the Pledge Repository, as amended from time to time.                                                                |